

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS**

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

**NO. SJC-12883**

Appeals Court No. 2019-P-0622

---

CHRISTOPHER P. KAUDERS and HANNAH KAUDERS,

Appellees,

v.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. and RAISER LLC,

Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM SUFFOLK SUPERIOR COURT

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES  
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

---

U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
Steven P. Lehotsky, BBO # 665908  
1615 H Street NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
Tel.: (202) 463-5337  
slehotsky@USChamber.com

MAYER BROWN LLP  
Archis A. Parasharami  
(pro hac vice motion pending)  
1999 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Tel.: (202) 263-3000  
aparasharami@mayerbrown.com

Dated: August 20, 2020

**RULE 1:21 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
RULE 1:21 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	7
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	9
III. INTRODUCTION.....	9
IV. ARGUMENT.....	13
A. The Mobile Sign-Up Process At Issue Creates An Enforceable Online Contract.....	13
B. <i>Cullinane</i> , And By Extension The Superior Court’s Decision, Cannot Be Squared With Ordinary Contract Formation Principles.....	19
C. <i>Cullinane’s</i> Approach To Online Contract Formation Deprives Businesses Of Needed Clarity And Predictability In A Critically Important Sector Of The Nation’s Economy.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Cases**

*Adelson v. Harris*,  
973 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....16

*Ajemian v. Yahoo!, Inc.*,  
83 Mass. App. Ct. 565 (2013) .....*passim*

*Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson*,  
513 U.S. 265 (1995) .....26

*Alpha One v. NYNEX Info. Resources Co.*,  
2 Mass. L. Rptr. 568, 1994 WL 879488  
(Super. Ct. May 23, 1994) .....15

*Beture v. Samsung Electronics Am., Inc.*,  
2018 WL 4259845 (D.N.J. July 18, 2018) .....18

*Binder v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.*,  
75 Cal. App. 4th 832 (1999) .....13

*Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute*,  
499 U.S. 585 (1991) .....16

*Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams*,  
532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....26

*Cullinane v. Uber Techs., Inc.*,  
893 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2018) .....*passim*

*Feld v. Postmates, Inc.*,  
442 F. Supp. 3d 825(S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....18

*Fteja v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
841 F. Supp. 2d 829 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ...15, 16, 17, 18

*Hancock v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.*,  
701 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2012) .....19

*Meyer v. Uber Techs., Inc.*,  
868 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2017) .....*passim*

<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	26
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) .....	26
<i>Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	25
<i>Roberts v. Enterprise Rent-A-Car Co. of Boston</i> , 438 Mass. 187 (2002) .....	15
<i>Schwartz v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 256 F. App’x 515 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018) .....	24
<i>Specht v. Netscape Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Structural Sys., Inc. v. Siegel</i> , 3 Mass. App. Ct. 757 (1975) .....	15
<i>Tompkins v. 23andMe, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2903752 (N.D. Cal. June 25, 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 840 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>West v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 5848903 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 5, 2018) .....	19
<i>Zaltz v. JDATE</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 439 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	18
<b>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</b>	
Mass. R. A. P. 17(c)(5) .....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Liz Kramer, <i>Uber Defeated by the Color of Its Hyperlink</i> , American Bar Association (July 5, 2018) .....	20

Jennifer Maloney, *The Rise of Phone Reading*,  
Wall St. J. (Aug. 14, 2015) .....23

Pew Research Center, *Mobile Fact Sheet* (June  
12, 2019) .....25

U.S. Dep't of Commerce, *E-Stats 2017:  
Measuring the Electronic Economy* (Sept.  
23, 2019) .....9
